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MOTION OF COMMISSIONER WAYNE E. GARDNER

On December 10, 2008, Commercial Utility Consultants, Inc. (CUC) filed a Formal Complaint alleging that Duquesne Light Company had charged fees to provide historical load data to industrial customers in violation of its tariff.  CUC alleged that by doing so Duquesne violated: Section 46 of Duquesne’s Tariff which allowed customers access to historical data once per year with no fee; Section 1301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301, requiring that rates be just and reasonable; Section 1303 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1303, which requires compliance with a lawfully enacted tariff; and, Section 1304 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304, which prohibits unreasonable discrimination in rates amongst classes.  CUC requested a refund of the amounts unlawfully collected and that Duquesne be ordered to lower or eliminate the fees.  Duquesne denied the allegations.

The ALJ found that Duquesne’s policy of charging industrial customers for historical billing data conflicts with the plain language of its tariff.  (ID at 11.)  The ALJ denied CUC’s request for a refund finding that it presented no evidence of payments made to Duquesne.  (Id.).  The ALJ dismissed the Section 1301 allegation finding that, “[s]ince there is a finding that the Respondent is violating its tariff by charging the $30.00 fee, there is no need to determine whether the fee is reasonable.”  (ID at 12).  The ALJ also dismissed the Section 1303 and 1304 allegations finding that CUC failed to meet its burden of proof.  (Id.).  

I believe that the ALJ correctly ruled that Duquesne violated its tariff and that Duquesne did not violate § 1304 but erred by dismissing the allegations that Duquesne violated Sections 1301 and 1303 of the Code.  By charging only its industrial customers a $30.00 fee for historical billing data, Duquesne failed to comply with its lawfully enacted tariff in violation of Section 1303 of the Code.  Additionally, the $30.00 fee was not authorized by the Commission and as such, cannot be classified as a reasonable rate, a violation of Section 1301 of the Code.  If circumstances were different, the Commission could assess a civil penalty against Duquesne for each of the Code violations and for the violation of the tariff rule 46.  However, I believe that Duquesne was likely confused by our Regulation at Section 54.6(g) which states that residential and small business customers are entitled to receive historical billing data at no charge once per year with no mention of industrial customers.  Duquesne’s Tariff rule 46 references “customers” in accordance with “all current regulatory requirements . . .”  I understand how this could be wrongly interpreted as incorporating by reference Section 54.6(g).
     
That being said, I do agree with Duquesne’s argument, raised in its Exceptions, that the Initial Decision should not be interpreted to require Duquesne to send out historic billing data automatically every year without a request from the customer.  As such, I would grant only this Exception.                         


 Therefore, I move that:

1. The Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Fordham be sustained, in part, and reversed, in part, consistent with this Motion. 

1. The Exceptions of Duquesne Light Company be granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Motion.     

1. The Office of Special Assistants prepare an Order consistent with this Motion.  
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